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Home Affairs 

Northern Ireland Assembly Written Answer 

Registered Charities 
Jim Allister [AQW 46944/11-15] To ask the Minister for Social Development when 
religious designation will be available to registered charities. 

It is intended that religious designation will be available to registered charities 
from January 2016. 

http://aims.niassembly.gov.uk/questions/printquestionsummary.aspx?docid=237837   
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Israel 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Gaza 
Carolyn Harris [4042] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what his policy is on support he is giving to EU proposals to promote sea access 
to Gaza. 

Tobias Ellwood: The UK supports EU efforts to develop options for easing 
movement and access into and out of Gaza. This includes the possibility of EU 
assistance in establishing a sea-link from Gaza to another international port. The 
UK and EU have consistently called on the Government of Israel to ease 
movement and access restrictions, and will continue to do so. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-24/4042/  
 

Israel: Housing 
Carolyn Harris [4043] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what representations he has made to his Israeli counterpart on the demolition of 
the Arab-Israeli village of Um Al Huran. 

Tobias Ellwood: I refer the hon. Member to my answer of 4 June 2015 (PQ 669). 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-24/4043/  
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The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-01/669/ 
 

Israel: Housing 
Carolyn Harris [4191] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what assessment he has made of the humanitarian effect of the demolition of the 
villages of Umm Al Hiran and Atir in Israel. 

Tobias Ellwood: I refer the hon. Member to my answer of 4 June (669). 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-24/4191/  
 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-01/669/ 
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Carolyn Harris [4044] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what recent discussions he has had with his Israeli counterparts on the 
prosecution of Israeli settlers for acts of violence against Palestinians. 

Tobias Ellwood: On 18 June our Ambassador to Tel Aviv raised the issue of 
settler violence with Israeli State Comptroller and again on the 21 June with the 
Israeli Cabinet Secretary and National Security Advisor. He raised our concerns 
that prosecution rates remained very low. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-24/4044/  
 

Israel: Weapons 
Carolyn Harris [4045] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what assessment he has made of whether UK-supplied weaponry and 
components were used by Israel in its campaign against Gaza in 2014. 

Tobias Ellwood: The Government takes seriously any reports that UK supplied 
components may have been used by Israeli forces during Operation Protective 
Edge (OPE). At the time of OPE, the Government reviewed all extant export 
licences to Israel. It found that the vast majority of exports licensed for Israel were 
not for items that could be used by Israeli forces in operations in Gaza in 
response to attacks by Hamas. 
On 12 August 2014, the Government announced that twelve licences had been 
identified for components which could have been part of equipment used by the 
Israel Defence Forces in Gaza. In the event that significant hostilities had 
resumed, the Government was concerned that it would not have been able to 
clarify if the export licence criteria were being met. It would therefore have 
suspended those licences as a precautionary step. 
We monitored the situation closely and assessed that the resumption of hostilities 
when Hamas later broke the ceasefire was not significant enough to warrant a 
suspension. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-24/4045/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Carolyn Harris [4138] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what steps he is taking to support the efforts of his French counterpart to 
encourage new peace talks between Israel and Palestine. 

Tobias Ellwood: We see merit in a balanced UN Security Council resolution at 
the right moment,  setting out parameters for a political settlement.  Any resolution  
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must command the full support of the Security Council. The Secretary of State for 
Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs, my right hon. Friend the Member for 
Runnymede and Weybridge (Mr Hammond) has regular discussions with his 
French counterpart on the Middle East peace process. We will judge any proposal 
on the basis of whether it supports further progress in that process. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-24/4138/  
 

Palestinians: Detainees 
Carolyn Harris [4142] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, how many of the recommendations of the report published in March 2012 and 
funded by his Department on Palestinian children in military custody have been carried 
out. 

Tobias Ellwood: Since the publication of the Foreign and Commonwealth Office-
funded independent report on Children in Military Custody in June 2012, there has 
been some progress on the issue of children held in military detention. This 
includes a pilot to use summons instead of night-time arrests, changes to 
standard operating procedures on methods of restraint, and steps to reduce the 
amount of time a child can be detained before seeing a judge. 
On 2 June, the Minister of State, my noble Friend, the right hon. Baroness Anelay 
of St Johns DBE, met the Israeli Military Advocate General and the Israeli 
Ambassador to London. They discussed the issue of child detention. She made 
clear that, while we welcome the improvements to date, we continue to push for 
the full implementation of the changes recommended in the report. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-24/4142/  
 

West Bank: Bank Services 
Carolyn Harris [4275] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what guidance he gives to banks on the legality of conducting business with 
illegal settlements in the West Bank. 

Tobias Ellwood: The Government has placed advice online to raise awareness of 
the key security and political risks which UK businesses may face when operating 
abroad, including in Israel and the Occupied Palestinian Territories (OPTs). 
This includes guidance on Israeli settlements. We are advising British businesses 
to bear in mind the Government's view on the illegality of settlements under 
international law when considering their investments and activities in the region. 
When approached by businesses, we set out the UK’s clear position on Israeli 
settlements, and share with them our online guidance. This is voluntary guidance 
to British businesses on doing business in Israel and OPTs. Ultimately, it is the 
decision of an individual or company whether to operate in settlements in the 
Occupied Territories, but the Government neither encourages nor offers support 
to such activity. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-25/4275/  
 

West Bank: Housing 
Carolyn Harris [4276] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what steps he is taking to encourage the Israeli government to abandon plans for 
a new settler city in Gvaot. 

Tobias Ellwood: The Government has repeatedly condemned settlement 
announcements, and we will continue to call on the Israeli authorities to cease all 
settlement building and to remove illegal outposts, as required under international 
law. 
On  16  June,  our  Ambassador  in  Tel  Aviv,  raised the issue of settlements with  
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Israeli Prime Minister Netanyahu and again on the 21 June with the Israeli Cabinet 
Secretary and National Security Advisor. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-06-25/4276/  
 
 

House of Lords Written Answers 

Israel: Palestinians 
Baroness Tonge [HL708] To ask Her Majesty’s Government what discussions they have 
had with the government of Israel following the recent destruction of Palestinian olive and 
almond trees in Wadi Fukin; and what action they plan to take to ensure that the families 
receive compensation. 

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: While we have not raised this specific incident 
with the Israeli authorities, officials from our Embassy in Tel Aviv do express our 
serious concerns to the Israeli government on a regular basis about the 
destruction of olive trees, whether by the Israeli authorities or by extremist 
settlers. They raised the issue of destruction of olive trees most recently with an 
Israeli Police Spokesperson on 13 May. Compensation is a matter between the 
families concerned and the Israeli authorities. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2015-06-22/HL708/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Baroness Tonge [HL709] To ask Her Majesty’s Government what discussions they have 
had with the government of Israel concerning their rules of engagement following the 
testimony of Israel Defence Force soldiers of indiscriminate fire during Operation 
Protective Edge. 

On 2 June I met with the Israeli Military Advocate General, who is leading the 
Israel Baroness Anelay of St Johns: Defence Forces investigations into 
Operation Protective Edge, and with the Israeli Ambassador to London, where I 
discussed the issue of accountability. I noted that it was key for Israel to show that 
they would not tolerate impunity. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2015-06-22/HL709/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Baroness Tonge [HL710] To ask Her Majesty’s Government what discussions they have 
had with the government of Israel following the decision of the Military Advocate General 
not to seek an indictment over the killing of four Palestinian children on the beach in 
Gaza in July 2014. 

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: Our Ambassador in Tel Aviv met the Israeli 
Military Advocate General on 17 June, during which he discussed this incident. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2015-06-22/HL710/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Baroness Tonge [HL711] To ask Her Majesty’s Government how many of the hospitals, 
primary healthcare facilities and ambulances damaged or destroyed by Israeli strikes 
during Operation Protective Edge have been rebuilt or replaced; and what assurances 
they have obtained from the government of Israel that any further attacks on Gaza will 
not target medical personnel and infrastructure. 

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: The British Government does not have the 
figures for exact number of facilities that have been rebuilt or replaced.  The UN is  
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carrying out a detailed needs assessment which includes a Recovery Framework, 
to cost and prioritise interventions for reconstruction. While the Government 
recognises Israel’s right to take proportionate action to defend itself, we have, in 
the past, urged Israel to do everything it can to avoid civilian casualties, and to 
exercise restraint in line with humanitarian law. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2015-06-22/HL711/  

 
Israel: Palestinians 

Baroness Tonge [HL712] To ask Her Majesty’s Government what discussions they have 
held with the government of Israel concerning the number of Palestinian journalists killed 
and injured in the Gaza war zone and in West Bank demonstrations. 

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: Officials at our Embassy in Tel Aviv have 
registered our concerns with the Israel Defence Forces about the reported killing 
and wounding of Palestinian photo-journalists. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2015-06-22/HL712/  

 
Israel 

The Lord Bishop of Coventry [HL860] To ask Her Majesty’s Government what 
assessment they have made of hostility towards religious minorities in Israel following the 
arsonist attack on and desecration of the Church of the Multiplication of the Loaves in 
Tabgha on the night of 17 June. 

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: Freedom of religion or belief continues to be a 
priority for this Government. We regularly raise individual cases and 
discriminatory legislation with other governments and we support overseas 
programmes designed to overcome prejudice, discrimination and sectarianism. 
On 18 June, officials from our Embassy in Tel Aviv lobbied senior contacts in the 
Israeli National Security Council and Ministry of Foreign Affairs to ensure quick 
and high level condemnation and action from the Israeli government to catch the 
perpetrators of this attack. On 19 June our Ambassador in Tel Aviv issued a local 
statement criticising the vandalising and burning of the Church "Loaves and 
Fishes" at the Kineret. He said "This was a disgusting act of disrespect at one of 
Christianity's holiest sites. The British Government welcomes the determination of 
the Israeli authorities to bring those responsible to justice.” 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2015-06-25/HL860/  

 

 
United Nations 

Urging end to violence, UN Middle East envoy warns of rise in security-related 
incidents in West Bank 
Increasingly concerned by the continued deadly incidents in the West Bank, including 
East Jerusalem, against Israelis and Palestinians, United Nations Special Coordinator for 
the Middle East Peace Process Nickolay Mladenov today called for an immediate end to 
the violence. 
“I condemn today's fatal shooting by Israel Defense Forces of a 17-year-old Palestinian 
during an alleged stone-throwing incident,” said Mr. Mladenov in a press statement 
issued by his Office, in which his underscored that all sides must exercise restraint, 
maintain calm and promptly bring the perpetrators of the violence to justice. 
“These tragic incidents, once again, highlight the need for a return to a political process 
with the goal of establishing two  states  living  side-by-side  in  peace  and  security,”  he  
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declared and added that the incidents are also taking place at time when the Middle East 
faces a “vicious tide of terror and extremism.” 
http://www.un.org/apps/news/story.asp?NewsID=51333#.VZkkDBOqqko  

TOP 
 

 
 

Relevant Legislation    ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 

Arbitration and Mediation Services (Equality) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/arbitrationandmediationservicesequality.html  

 
Assisted Dying Bill  
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/assisteddying.html 

 
Assisted Dying (No. 2) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/assisteddyingno2.html 

 
Charities (Protection and Social Investment) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/charitiesprotectionandsocialinvestment.html  

 
Education and Adoption Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/educationandadoption.html  

 
Polling Day (Saturday) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/pollingdaysaturday.html  

 
Scotland Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/scotland.html 

 
Scottish Parliament 

Transplantation (Authorisation of Removal of Organs etc.) Bill 
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/parliamentarybusiness/Bills/89893.aspx 

TOP 
 

 
 

Consultations    ** new or updated today 

** closes in 5 days 
Welsh Government Draft Equality Objectives for 2016-2020 (closing date 10 July 2015) 
http://gov.wales/consultations/people-and-communities/draft-equality-objectives-2016-2020-
consultation/?lang=en  
 
** closes in 5 days 
Future arrangements for the Welsh Government’s Equality and Inclusion Programme 
for 2017-2020 (closing date 10 July 2015) 
http://gov.wales/consultations/people-and-communities/equality-inclusion-programme-
consultation/?lang=en  
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Education and Adoption Bill (closing date 14 July 2015) 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/news/2015/june/call-for-written-evidence-education-and-
adoption-bill/  
 
Proposals for a Lobbying Transparency Bill (closing date 24 July 2015) 
http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0047/00477580.pdf 
 
The 2021 Census - Initial view on content for England and Wales  
(closing date 27 August 2015) 
https://consultations.ons.gov.uk/census/2021-census-topics-consultation  
 
Prescription and Title to Moveable Property (Scotland) Bill (closing date 23 
September 2015) 
http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0048/00480843.pdf 
 
Charity search tool (no closing date given) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/charity-search-tool-your-views-wanted 
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